

SC89762

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

EDGAR T. EDGERTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FERRELL-DUNCAN CLINIC, INC.

AND

STEPHEN K. MORRISON, M.D.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri

The Honorable Thomas E. Mountjoy

Case No. 191CC2009

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

LATHROP & GAGE LLP

Gary R. Cunningham
Missouri Bar No. 25612

Darynne L. O'Neal
Missouri Bar No. 51808

P.O. Box 4288
Springfield, MO 65808-4288

Phone: (417) 886-2000

Facsimile: (417) 886-9126

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON..... 10

I. The trial court erred in denying Dr. Morrison’s motion for directed verdict at the close of all evidence and for JNOV because respondent failed to make a submissible case on the causation-in-fact element of his medical malpractice claim in that respondent’s evidence failed to show that “but for” Dr. Morrison’s failure to diagnose respondent’s sternal dehiscence, respondent would have undergone or had the option of a surgical repair other than the pectoralis muscle flap procedure that he actually received..... 10-11

II. The trial court erred in denying Dr. Morrison’s motion for directed verdict at the close of all evidence and for JNOV with respect to Dr. Morrison’s alleged failure to diagnose on January 12, 1990 because respondent failed to make a submissible case on the causation-in-fact element of his medical malpractice claim as to that date in that respondent’s evidence failed to show that “but for” Dr. Morrison’s conduct on January 12, respondent would have undergone or had the option of a surgical repair procedure other than the muscle flap procedure that he actually received..... 11

III. The trial court erred in submitting respondent’s verdict director against Dr. Morrison (Instruction No. 11) because it failed to track respondent’s theory of the case as established at trial and therefore constituted a prejudicial roving commission in that the jury was impermissibly allowed to make a finding of liability for failing to utilize “rigid fixation,” an amorphous term that was not supported by evidence offered at trial, was not limited to procedures recommended by respondent’s expert witness, and included a procedure that respondent’s expert witness expressly testified would have been inappropriate for respondent.....12

IV. The trial court erred in submitting Instruction No. 15 on damages because it allowed the jury to award damages against one defendant for injury not caused by that defendant in that it stated the jury could accumulate and award damages against one defendant for injuries caused by one or more other defendants..... 12-13

V. The trial court erred in submitting the verdict form because the form failed to follow the directly applicable MAI 36.21 and instead improperly modified the verdict form in that one-sided references to respondent’s verdict directors were inserted into the form, thereby emphasizing those instructions to the exclusion of all others.....13

ARGUMENT14

I.	The trial court erred in denying Dr. Morrison’s motion for directed verdict at the close of all evidence and for JNOV because respondent failed to make a submissible case on the causation-in-fact element of his medical malpractice claim in that respondent’s evidence failed to show that “but for” Dr. Morrison’s failure to diagnose respondent’s sternal dehiscence, respondent would have undergone or had the option of a surgical repair other than the pectoralis muscle flap procedure that he actually received.....	14
	Standard of Review	14
	Argument	15
A.	Dr. Flye: Inherently Self-contradictory and Overly Speculative.....	18
1.	Self-contradiction in timing.....	18
2.	Speculation as to other repair procedures.....	23
B.	Dr. Geter: The Muscle Flap Procedure for Respondent Regardless.....	27
II.	The trial court erred in denying Dr. Morrison’s motion for directed verdict at the close of all evidence and for JNOV with respect to Dr. Morrison’s alleged failure to diagnose on January 12, 1990 because respondent failed to make a submissible case on the causation-in-fact element of his medical malpractice claim as to that date in that respondent’s evidence failed to show that “but for” Dr. Morrison’s	

conduct on January 12, respondent would have undergone or had the option of a surgical repair procedure other than the muscle flap procedure that he actually received.....	32
Standard of Review	32
Argument	33
III. The trial court erred in submitting respondent’s verdict director against Dr. Morrison (Instruction No. 11) because it failed to track respondent’s theory of the case as established at trial and therefore constituted a prejudicial roving commission in that the jury was impermissibly allowed to make a finding of liability for failing to utilize “rigid fixation,” an amorphous term that was not supported by evidence offered at trial, was not limited to procedures recommended by respondent’s expert witness, and included a procedure that respondent’s expert witness expressly testified would have been inappropriate for respondent.....	36
Standard of Review	36
Argument	37
IV. The trial court erred in submitting Instruction No. 15 on damages because it allowed the jury to award damages against one defendant for injury not caused by that defendant in that it stated the jury could accumulate and award damages against one defendant for injuries caused by one or more other defendants.....	45

Standard of Review	45
Argument	46
V. The trial court erred in submitting the verdict form because the form failed to follow the directly applicable MAI 36.21 and instead improperly modified the verdict form in that one-sided references to respondent’s verdict directors were inserted into the form, thereby emphasizing those instructions to the exclusion of all others.....	49
Standard of Review	49
Argument	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
APPENDIX.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beers v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 812, 814 (Mo. App. 1982) ...	50, 51
<i>Brown v. St. Louis Public Serv. Co.</i> , 421 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1967).....	55
Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hospital, 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)	11, 15, 16, 34
<i>Coonrod v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 529, 532 (Mo. App. 1998)	
.....	14, 15, 26, 33
<i>Durley v. Board of Police Com'rs ex rel. City of St. Louis</i> , 238 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. 2007)	37, 44, 46
<i>Envtl. Prot., Inspection, & Consulting, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 37 S.W.3d 360, 369 (Mo. App. 2000).....	14, 33
<i>Epps v. Ragsdale</i> , 429 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1968).....	55
<i>Griggs v. A.B. Chance Co.</i> , 503 S.W.2d 697, 703-04 (Mo. App. 1973)	18
Grindstaff v. Tygett, 655 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. App. 1983)	12, 13, 37, 39, 40, 41, 44, 46
Gulley v. Werth, 61 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. 2001).....	11, 16, 29, 30, 34
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 382 (Mo. banc 1993).....	18
Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc., 168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. 2005).	11, 16, 34
Mast v. Surgical Serv. of Sedalia, L.L.C., 107 S.W.3d 360, 374 (Mo. App. 2003) (overruled on other grounds by <i>Marion v. Marcus</i> , 199 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. 2006)).....	12, 13, 37, 39, 40, 41, 44, 46

<i>Moloney v. Boatmen’s Bank</i> , 288 Mo. 435, 232 S.W. 133 (1921)	37
<i>Mueller v. Bauer</i> , 54 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. App. 2001)	16, 34
<i>Odum v. Cejas</i> , 510 S.W.2d 218, 223 (Mo. App. 1974).....	18, 28
<i>Ploch v. Hamai</i> , 213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. 2006).....	13, 37, 46
<i>Powderly v. South County Anesthesia Associates</i> , 245 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. 2008)	12, 13, 36, 37, 45, 46, 49, 50
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 145, 184 (Mo. App. 2006) ..	14, 32
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Beaty</i> , 505 S.W.2d 147, 154 (Mo. App. 1974)	13, 50, 52
<i>Stone v. Duffy Distribs., Inc</i> , 785 S.W.2d 671, 678 (Mo. App. 1990).....	12, 44
<i>Super v. White</i> , 18 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. App. 2000).....	16, 34
<i>Tillman v. Supreme Exp. & Transfer, Inc.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 552, 554 (Mo. App. 1996)	55
<i>Wadlow v. Lindner Homes, Inc.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 621, 629 (Mo. App. 1986)	51
<i>Wicklund v. Handoyo</i> , 181 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. 2005	11, 15, 16, 18, 48
<i>Yoos v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 645 S.W.2d 177, 185 (Mo. App. 1982)	18

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 477.060	2
--------------------------------	---

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 70.02(b).....	13, 50, 52, 53, 54
------------------------------	--------------------

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3..... 2
